

Government of Newfoundland and Labrador Department of Environment and Climate Change Water Resources Management Division

AMENDMENT TO PERMIT

Pursuant to the Water Resources Act, SNL 2002 cW-4.01, specifically Section(s) 49

Date: SEPTEMBER 12, 2023 File No: NDOM23-013
Permit No: GW13277-2023

Amendment No: 1

Permit Holder: Town of Chance Cove

P.O. Box 133, Main Road

Chance Cove, NL A0B 1K0

Attention: Mr. Edgar Crann, Mayor

Re: Town of Chance Cove - Installation of a new community well, Chance Cove

The original Permit dated AUGUST 31, 2023 is amended as follows:

Non-Domestic (Pumping Test Update)

A 24 hour aquifer pumping test is required for the well in accordance with the Water Resources Management Division document Guidelines for Aquifer Pumping Tests. A final report, written by a hydrogeologist or

qualified person and providing the information as stated in the guidelines, including chemical analyses of the water, must be forwarded to this department. This report must be submitted with the completion report.

All other terms and conditions of the original Permit will apply and failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this amendment and the original Permit will render this Permit null and void, place the Permit Holder and their agent(s) in violation of the *Water Resources Act* and make the Permit Holder responsible for taking any remedial measures as may be prescribed by this Department.

(for) MINISTER

File No: <u>NDOM23-013</u> Permit No: <u>GW13277-2023</u>

Amendment No: $\overline{\underline{1}}$

cc: Town of Chance Cove
Ms. Glenys Rowe
P.O. Box 133
Chance Cove, NL A0B 1K0
townofchancecove@nf.aibn.com

ce: Ms. Deneen Spracklin, P.Eng.
Manager, Drinking Water and Wastewater Section
Water Resources Management Division
Department of Environment and Climate Change
P.O. Box 8700
4th Floor, West Block, Confederation Building
St. John's, NL A1B 4J6
dspracklin@gov.nl.ca

c: Richard Harvey, Ph.D., P.Eng.
Program - Lead - Drinking Water, Drinking Water & Wastewater Section
Water Resources Management Division
Department of Environment and Climate Change
RHarvey@gov.nl.ca